

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED
No. 20-1181, Consolidated with Nos. 20-1192, 20-1231

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Keith Bradley
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
1801 California Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 830-1776
keith.bradley@squirepb.com

Jeffrey Walker
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
2000 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 365-2700
jeffrey.walker@squirepb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE ON THE DATA PLANS.....	5
A. Congress mandated the market-data system to force the dominant exchanges to disseminate trading data.	5
B. The SEC’s original implementation of section 11A was simple in light of the exchanges’ structure.	8
C. Securities markets have changed dramatically in recent years.	8
II. THE SECURITIES INFORMATION SYSTEM NEEDS CHANGE.	10
A. The defects in the system are costly to investors.....	10
B. The payment processes for core data are flawed.....	14
III. PLAN GOVERNANCE IS A CAUSE OF CURRENT MARKET-DATA PROBLEMS.	15
A. The governance structure presents genuine conflicts of interest.	16
B. Non-SRO voting rights are essential.....	21
C. The Plan administrator must be independent.	24
IV. THE GOVERNANCE REFORM ORDER IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SEC’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY.	25
A. The current circumstances mirror those motivating Congress in 1975.....	25
B. Section 11A provides ample authority for what the SEC has done.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26, 27
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(a)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(c)	27
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(c)(1).....	4, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78q	6
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 242.600 <i>et seq.</i>	9
37 Fed. Reg. 24,172 (Nov. 15, 1972)	6, 27
43 Fed. Reg. 4,342 (Feb. 1, 1978)	8, 11
64 Fed. Reg. 70,613 (Dec. 17, 1999)	6, 7, 8
69 Fed. Reg. 71,256 (Dec. 8, 2004)	5
83 Fed. Reg. 20,127 (May 7, 2018).....	18
85 Fed. Reg. 2,164 (Jan. 14, 2020)	16, 17, 19, 24, 25
85 Fed. Reg. 16,726 (Mar. 24, 2020)	11, 13
85 Fed. Reg. 28,046 (May 12, 2020)	20
85 Fed. Reg. 28,702 (May 13, 2020)	3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 20, 22, 24, 25
85 Fed. Reg. 66,620 (Oct. 20, 2020)	13

Business Roundtable, <i>Principles of Corporate Governance</i> (2016), available at https://s3.amazonaws.com/brt.org/archive/Principles-of-Corporate-Governance-2016.pdf	21, 22
Chao, Yong, Chen Yao, and Mao Ye, “Discrete Pricing and Market Fragmentation: A Tale of Two-Sided Markets,” <i>American Economic Review</i> (2017)	11
Commissioner Caroline Crenshaw, <i>Statement on Market Data Infrastructure</i> (Dec. 9, 2020), , available at https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/crenshaw-statement-market-data-infrastructure-120920#_ftnref6	9
Commissioner Robert Jackson, <i>Unfair Exchange: The State of America’s Stock Markets</i> (Sept. 19, 2018), available at https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/jackson-unfair-exchange-state-americas-stockmarkets	12
Council of Institutional Investors, <i>Corporate Governance Policies</i> , § 2.3 Independent Board (Sept. 17, 2019), available at https://www.cii.org/files/ciicorporategovernancepolicies/09_17_19_corp_gov_policies.pdf	21
Healthy Markets, <i>Comment Letter about Concerns Regarding Certain Exchange Market Data Policies</i> , (Dec. 12, 2018), available at https://www.sec.gov/comments/4-729/4729-6413383-198487.pdf	14, 15
Melvin A. Eisenberg, <i>The Structure of the Corporation: A Legal Analysis</i> (1976).....	21
Nasdaq, <i>TotalMarkets</i> (Apr. 2019), available at https://www.nasdaq.com/docs/Nasdaq_TotalMarkets_2019_2.pdf	24
<i>Report of the Advisory Committee on Market Information: A Blueprint for Responsible Change</i> , § II (Sept. 14, 2001). , available at https://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/marketinfo/finalreport.htm	5
SEC Equity Market Structure Advisory Committee, <i>Recommendations Regarding Enhanced Industry Participation in Certain SRO Regulatory Matters</i> (June 10, 2016), , available at https://www.sec.gov/spotlight/emsac/recommendations-enhanced-industry-participation-sro-reg-matters.pdf	18, 19

SIFMA, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Market Data Infrastructure* (May 26, 2020),), available at <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-03-20/s70320-7235189-217109.pdf>16
